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Filing Receipt 

Filing Date - 2023-04-17 12:24:20 PM 

Control Number - 54861 

Item Number - 1 



GREGG LANE DEV LLC 
10-I Parklane Boulevard, Suite 102 

Sugar Lancl, 1-exas 77498 

April 6,2023 

Public Utility Commission of Texas 
Central Records 
1701 N Congress PO Box 13326 
Austin, Texas 78711-3326 

Re: Aqua CCN (#10294) Release - Newhaven Subdivision, Manor, TX 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This letter is to petition for Streamlined Expedited Release (SER) Under Texas Water Code (TWC) 13.2541 
and 16 Tex. Admin. Code (TAC) 24.245(h) of the parcels owned by Gregg Lane Dev LLC. 

The -90.3-acre tract is located in Travis County including portions within both theAqua and Manville CCNs. 
Gregg Lane Dev LLC is requesting release from the Aqua CCN (#10294) of -17.8 acres of the tract. 

The subject property is defined by multiple deeds and each tract is contiguous for the subject property. 

The subject property is currently not receiving water or sewer service. 

A copy of this petition has been emailed to the certificate holder on 04/06/23. 

Sincerely, 

/i 
hyv 

Shaun Vembutty 
Manager 

Enclosures: Map Exhibit, Deeds, Shapefiles 
By email 
CC: Rexanne Pilkenton, Asst GM, Manville WSC 

Dacy Cameron, Asst GM, Aqua WSC 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Dacy Cameron <dcameron@aquawsc.com> 
Tuesday, April 11, 2023 4:06 PM 
Joshua V. Elledge PE 
RE: CCN Release Acknowledgement - Newhaven Subdivision 
Newhaven l Jpdated Aqua Releaqe I etter.pdf 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

Joshua, 

Yes. Aqua acknowledges the attached letter. 

Thank you, 

Dacy Cameron, P.E. 
Assistant General Manager 
Direct: (512) 5 81-3451 

AQUA 
WATER %UPPLY CORP()NATION 

Safe ' Reliable · Sustainable 

From: Joshua V. Elledge PE <ielledge@quidditv.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 11, 2023 3:33 PM 
To: Dacy Cameron <dcameron@aquawsc.com> 
Subject: CCN Release Acknowledgement - Newhaven Subdivision 

Dacy, 

Can you provide the acknowledgement based on the updated, attached SER Petition that segregates the 
CCNs? 

Regards, 

Joshua Elledge, PE 
Licensed in CA 
Senior Project Manager 

G! QUIDDITY 

m jelledge@quiddity.corn 



L (512) 685-5160 

9 3100 Alvin Devane Boulevard, Suite 150, Austin, Texas, 78741, United States 

www.quiddity.com 

inf@ " " 

This e-mail and any attachments are intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain information that is legally privileged, 
confidential, or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received this message in error, or are not the named recipient(s), 
you may not retain copy or use this e-mail or any attachment for any purpose or disclose all or any part of the contents to any other person. 
Any such dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail or its attachments is strictly prohibited. Please immediately notify the sender 
and permanently delete this e-mail and any attachment from your computer and/or electronic devices. Any personal views or opinions 
expressed by the writer may not necessarily reflect the views or opinions of Quiddity Engineering, Inc. 

Disclaimer 

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the 
recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited 
and may be unlawful. 

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast 
Ltd, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your 
human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here. 



The following files are not convertible: 

16759-0007-00 Aqua CCN Release Grid.dbf 
16759-0007-00 Aqua CCN Release Grid.shp 
16759-0007-00 Aqua CCN Release Grid.shx 

Please see the ZIP file for this Filing on the PUC Interchange in order to 
access these files. 

Contact centralrecords@puc.texas.gov if you have any questions. 
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The following files are not convertible: 

16759-0007-00 Manville CCN Release 
Grid.dbf 

16759-0007-00 Manville CCN Release 
Grid.shp 

16759-0007-00 Manville CCN Release 
Grid.shx 

16759-0007-00 Tract Boundary.dbf 
16759-0007-00 Tract Boundary.shp 
16759-0007-00 Tract Boundary.shx 

Please see the ZIP file for this Filing on the PUC Interchange in order to 
access these files. 

Contact centralrecords@puc.texas.gov if you have any questions. 
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FILED AND RECORDED * 
f j OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS { f r \- . I -?.- Il (t**fj ~42./*/QL~ 

/ ' 41 *#/ Dana DeBeauvoir , County Clerk 
Travis County, Texas 

Mar 10,202·1 03:46 PM Fee: $62.00 
f F 2021051166 

t t * Electronically Recorded * 

1 

15/IiW---€-~9>'40.MAGCOM/DPP 
<4/ $#,<.h~ 

SPECL~IL~RANTY DEED WITH VENDOR'S LIEN 
F' .1 .% 1 :f t t 
/ /NBTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: 

IF YOU ARE A~NXN)RAbpE~SON YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL 
OF THE FOLL4Wt~G tlpIFfmfh~TION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT 
TRANSFERS AN INTE#*Sl:dN,RkAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR 
RECORD IN THE Ptmpd BECOW)S: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR 
YOUR DRIVER'S LICENS-Et#II]9*fiK 

.\J J l C> /./ .> 
Effective Date : AS £ 0 M * h ,-/" 4 / fter / 

4/ f 
: 

Grantor: James 1*rei@e Lutz *t6 a *2% undivided interest) 
Alexandra Carrillg*s t*a-~°3 undivided interest) 

% 
/ ·f ? 

Grantor's Mailing Address:14812 N FM b<73 *i. / ,/~ 
Manor, Texas 7*i~.2-~55- I h 

Grantee: Gregg Lane Dev LLC 

r Grantee's Mailing Address: 101 Parklane Blvd., Steh*S 5 
Sugar Land, Texas 77478-55~1 ~ j 

..J /\ 
Consideration: 

Cash and a portion ofthe proceeds of a note of even date~exedu-tedl)Y..Grantee and 
payable to the order of FRONTIER BANK in the prin*pal- ametii*6hITIREE 
MILLION ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($.3;Tj~ J ,-'. J,2-Ilh The IIOAIIOIOIIII 
note is secured by a first and superior vendor's lien and supedor kit~*ritaiWed in 
this deed and by a first-lien deed of trust of even date ~frgm gmniee 10 

EL A •> It A A + 24W , trustee . f 
.r 

Property (including any improvements): ,~~3 

Being that certain tract of land described as containing 30.580 acres, more'eilN~r'><12 
out of the SUMNER BACON SURVEY NO. 623 ABSTRACT NO. 63, in TIn*' /--, ~) 

* i $ 

t fh t Special Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien U// ~ J Page 1 

Jv
 

ivy 
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f ,~ L--~~~, ·' ,~ County, Texas, said tract being out of the western portion of that certain tract 
-j-- ~*,cribed as containing 39.4 acres, more or less, in deed recorded in Document 
/ ;3 No~ 2004009801 Official Public Records, Travis County, Texas, said 30.580 acres 
\ / / bghg more particularly described by metes and bounds on Exhibit "A" attached 

. F 

/ ,lieretor·a~d incorporated herein. 

Restrv@9*§ f*IZ-Confyance: None 

Exceptions,$0 C,nv#*nie»d Warranty: 

Thdltemgfi**oi~khihit 4'B" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

Grantor, fjrfhq,.8#slderation and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the 
Exceptions to Cbm;eywrce and'Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property, 
together with all and ?ingnG-#le dight@,m*1 appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have 
and to hold it to Gra6teb-ld G»ttkb·heirs, successors, and assigns forever. Grantor binds 
Grantor and Grantor'heiWapd'sw>cbssors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the 
Property to Grantee and.,/1~nf,e'€»s, successors, and assigns against every person 
whomsoever lawfully clai~hing,·of-ta'*i~miithe same or any part thereof when the claim is by, 
through, or under Grantor but (ptklbei*isg e**4'~#s to the Reservations from Conveyance and 

¢ the Exceptions to Conveyanoe an*W9~rn;?p. ~-
::f /. / 

The vendor's lien against antf ppSrior title toitfi~,Property are retained until each note 
described is fully paid according to itherms, at whidA time tbis deed will become absolute. 

FRONTIER BANK, at Grantee's I*est, has pfild 0 cash to Grantor that portion of the 
purchase price of the Property that is evideuced 1# thp.rMrst-lien note. The first and superior 
vendor's lien against and superior title to the PrQpm:t*r6-reta*d for the benefit of FRONTIER 
BANK and are transferred to FRONTIER BANK wi#lo*Egoulse against Grantor. 

I IL/ / 
GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES ~HAT PRE IS EXPERIENCED IN 
THE OWNERSHIP, DEVELOPMENT, AND OPERATIQN QF-*R~PERTIES SIMILAR TO 
THE PROPERTY AND THAT PRIOR TO THE CLOSN~DAtlpGBANTEE INSPECTED 
THE PROPERTY TO ITS SATISFACTION AND IS LUHEIh TO MAKE SUCH 
INSPECTIONS. GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT Tr,4§ yei*WY- RELYING ON 
GRANTEE'S OR GRANTEE'S REPRESENTATIVES' INSPE(LTUjN8~0EjrHE PROPERTY 
AND NOT UPON ANY STATEMENTS, ORAL OR WIUTTENWWHICMJMKY HAVE BEEN 
MADE OR MAY BE MADE OR PURPORTEDLY MADE BY 6«ITOB.-OhNY OF ITS 
REPRESENTATIVES. GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT< QR*~'EFLHAS OR 
GRANTEE'S REPRESENTATIVES HAVE THOROUGHLY INSPECTED 4*DjE**MINED 
THE PROPERTY TO THE EXTENT DEEMED NECESSARY BY GRAW'£*1NpfiDER TO 
ENABLE GRANTEE TO EVALUATE THE CONDITION OF THE PRO£fEXNDh*LL 
OTHER ASPECTS OF THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LiMI*Il IO) *IE 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY, ANI) <p~Alft#4 
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT GRANTEE IS RELYING SOLELY UPON ITS \21¥~i sQR-1TSL 
REPRESENTATIVES' INSPECTION , EXAMINATION AND EVALUATION /Il y'3£ ) 

t fh t Special Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien U/. /-~J Page 2 
t< 
-V 



2021051166 Page 3 of 10 

AS A MATERIAL PART OF THE CONSIDERATION FOR THE PURCHASE 
-- ul' 1 rjm.~IiuPERTY, GRANTEE HEREBY AGREES TO ACCEPT THE PROPERTY IN ITS 

/-ls-fi", YWHERE IS", CONDITION AND WITH ALL FAULTS AND DEFECTS, AND 
X)#ITMovt REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR 

f~PIFDr-OK ARISING BY OPERATION OF LAW, EXCEPT ONLY THE TITLE 
W,t*RAN:H#SJEXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS DEED. WITHOUT LIMITING THE 
GENEHN,I*Y/pE--- TH~ FOREGOING, GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES 
THPK G~D#t@R AP*GRANTOR'S OFFICERS, AGENTS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, 
ATTOftNE¥Sf g*fBACTORS AND AFFILIATES ("GRANT'OR'S RELATED PARTIES") 
HAVE -NO>AND-$J?RCIFICALLY DISCLAIM, AND GRANTEE ACCEPTS THAT 
GRAA *fbRAN1£*SkELATED PARTIES HAVE DISCLAIMED, ANY AND ALL 
REPRESENI*TIBf[*-tjU1¥GNTIES OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR. IMPLIED, OR 
ARISING BY'gPA.ATf[*kOF LAW, EXCEPT AS TO TITLE AS HEREINABOVE 
PROVIDED AN]Sl»t,'fognfiN THE CLOSWG DOCUMENTS, OF OR RELATING TO 
THE PROPERTY, I>jt:U]b]¥G JWIIHQUT LIMITATION, OF OR RELATING TO (i) THE 
USE, INCOME AM ~E*ENSES, OPERATION, CHARACTERISTICS OR 
CONDITION OF T__ - _ 3RiY,Ok ANY PORTION THEREOF, INCLUDING WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, WARRANTIES.€* f*Il*BILITY, HABITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, 
DESIGN OR FITNESS Fb<kNM~EMIFIC OR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE; oi) THE 
NATURE, MANNER, CONS~ljDTR)N /CONDUION, STATE OF REPAIR OR LACK OF 
REPAIR OF ANY IM]?ROVEM~~T#.EO*XT] I THE PROPERTY, ON THE SURFACE 
OR SUBSURFACE THEREOF, WHEnmpdR NOT OBVIOUS, VISIBLE OR APPARENT; 
(iii) THE NATURE OR QUALITf j)F' CONSTRJJCUON, STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR 
ENGINEERING OF THE PROPERTY; 0*,·THE OQMPLIANCE OF OR BY THE 
PROPERTY OR ITS OPERATION WITN" ANy'-hA4S, RULES, ORDINANCES OR 
REGULATIONS OF ANY CIOVERN*fEN*X~~~XUWIORITY OR BODY HAVING 
JURISDICTION, INCLUDING, WITkptrr LVITATION, ALL APPLICABLE 
SUBDIVISION AND ZONING LAWS; (v) TlaENWRONklENTAL CONDITION OF THE 
PROPERTY AND THE PRESENCE OR AMS-CF IOF CONTAMINATION BY 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, OR THE COMPLMNCE /OF THE PROPERTY WITH 
REGULATIONS OR LAWS PERTAINING TO f$]El]EgbrH-94 THE ENVIRONMENT; 
AND (vi) THE SOIL CONDITIONS, DRAINAGE f 
UTILITIES OR OTHER CONDITIONS EXISTING IN,K 
GRANTEE HEREBY EXPRESSLY ASSUMES ALIX 
DAMAGES, AND COSTS AND AGREES THAT GRANTORI-SHALFNQI BE LIABLE FOR 
ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIA~, i®r'1)'ptER DAMAGES, 
RESULTING OR ARISING FROM OR RELATED TO=nIE./OWIQE D (J LTTD T TSE, 
CONDITION, LOCATION, MAINTENANCE, REPAIR O k:*f*f 'HE 
PROPERTY. 1/5/1 

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include tAE 

==Signatures appear on next page== 
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0 
GRANTOR: 

/: 
l \ 

% / > <rwl. J / 

f : 

THE STATE OF tf /*t-i, 
%, 

Jayiy& Terence Lutz 
/1 1 

( Al#1 il rL L 
Ale:GZdra Carrillo 1 l -

} A ·. 

COUNTY OF 40 
This instrument'was-.®!gldwl-gdked before me on tb f0A4.eA , 2021, by 

James Terence Lutz . f t Ch .. 
%. 

(SEAL) 
3 '-N.4%---My NgtMY M rjl:<~ Public,State of jc"+.L_ 
»w,*A -DM-rgs4utui, 20, 

. 'r 

THE STATE OF ,a~(4 § v / \ 
§ 

COUNTY OF 1#*..1 § 44>j t , 
This instrument was acknowledged belbrclla.d~he- -,#'-llayif /~-, 2021, by 

Alexandra Carrillo. / € 
-. 

(SEAL) *1#eir, DAN PHARES <· : - -: --
iii*;13 My Notary ID#7312892 Nc'agfpsublier~ta# of /3,<yz 

' *Pw#F ExpiresAugust 31.2021 1 

-

/ r-i 
F:\RMALBERS\1396 - Barrooas, Sam\0002 - Sale ofManor Propeity\30 acres\Closing DocsiD*cl-Sp~jfa~¥sfkin~Peed -30 acres- 3-3-21.doc 
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EXHIBIT "A" 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

Office: 612-443·1724 
Fox: 512-389·0943 

Professional Land Surveying, Inc·. 
Surveying and Mapping MOO McCall Lane 

Austin, Texas 78744 

.// /.«.,54<~ > \ 4 30.5® AGRES-/ -., > 
SUMNER-PKCON#URXEY No. 62, ABSTRACT No.·63 
TRAVIS QOUNTWTEXAh 

A DESCRIPTI GOUT OF THE SUMNER BACON SURVEY NO. 62, L Ci?00 A« 
ABSTRACT N&.dailN TRAVpkOUNTY, TEXAS, BEING AWESTERN PORTION OF 
THAT CERTAIN CAL·EED»-.4~Aeqg TRACT DESCRIBED IN DEED RECORDED IN 
DOCUMENT NO. ®94®9@OAQF :!AL PUBLIC RECORDS, TRAVIS COUNTYF 
TEXAS; SAID 30.580 AGRE@*tBNT DRE/RTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES 
& BOUNDS AS FOLLO*:(-_y -./ % 

* 

BEGINNING at a T/2" reba~itli*14~~fil~I-' cap set in the north line of a 60.292 aere 
tract described in Document Ne. 2@f3001967 of Jh#*ficial Public Records of Travis 
County, Texas, same being the 366th line of s~id69.4 a&e tract, from which a 1 /2" rebar 
found for the northernmost northeast cort,6f the,6Dy@2,)same being an angle point in · 
the South line of the 39.4 acretraet, beaF@ Soul+1-€1°32 057East a distance of 575.95 feet 

THENCE North 61°37'58" West with the bquthitne oi>{6e.344 acre tract, same being the 
north line of the 60.292 acre tract; passing a112*1*4fqund~t a distance of 648.82 feet, 
and continuing 20.62 feet, for total distance of ·®9.44'1@,t 4 a calculated point In the 
approximate centerline of Wjlbarger Creek, also beitlgll4'v#t line of the 39.4 acres and 
the being also the east line ofah 85.769 acre tra&4£*ib*i-0660 nt No. 2008118667 
of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas;. / # - ) 

THENCE with the approximate centerl jne of Wilbarger QrehkrbeinphA~est line of the 
39.4 acre tract and the east line of 85.796 acres describedin··Qob,}rhent~115*008118667 
of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, the foll~in¥.fdit*<40)'pourses: 

2 * 

1, North 00°28'28" East, a distance of 9.07 feet to a to a caiEi~a~59*~ff"~i< 

2. North 05°17'24" West; a distance of 31.85 feet to a to a calcut4~.~p61;* ~ 

3. North 01°00'43" West, a distance- of 39.99 feet to a to a calculate~glnt; / / 
S , 

4; North 13'37'54" West, a distance of 36.17 feetto ato a calculated· paiaip ti<~Ij 

5, North 03°30127" 'West, Ei dlstance of 43.17 feet to a to a calculated point; I Lk 

6. North 10°14'35' West a distance of 42.68 feet to a to a calculated point; '~' ~-·10~~7-~ '~.. 
t Il-$\ \X 

Exhibit"A" t f t,. 
Special Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien 
Page 1 < ,\ 

t< 

IZ 

ll 
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-4~/ -/- 17. North 22°31'57" West, a distance of 57.70 feetto a to a calculated point; 

09 /1 North 44°39'481' West, a distance of45.77 feet to a to a calculated Point 
? f r-----;-\,/:/ :iL~N*th 54°56'29" West, a distance of 58.93 feet fo a to a calculated point; 

l ~10. N61tfNf:Fik:281, West, a distance of 51,24 feetto a to a calculated point; 

,$·<SpelofA*fE'1-k West a distance of 39.96 feet to a to a calculated point; 
r-,'~L. 

12.,;9414@**1*9est, a distance of 51.94 feet to a to a calculated point; 

13. A6,;fh,#~7~31!2.*st, a distance of 39.25 feet to a to a calculated point; 
%, 

14. No~Alf~"~Vej, a #1*noe of 51.08 feet to a to a calculated point; 
-n,' .9 ,A,~bv' 

15.North 894*13 9081.yklistance of 53.52 feetto a to a calculated point; 
f i €---..-

16. North 76°23*Rl·Whs4**t*!ce of 54.75 feet to a to a calculated point; 
/% 

17. North 76°02'03" Wedt,idistatiqgtf 6$}60 feet to a to a oalculated point; 
« j f l 

18. North 78°19'56" We@tf>.dlsfe,ndi; of 54.07-fpetto a to a calculated point; 

18.South 73°52'38" West, a di$tance ·~M.35Jeebto a to a calculated point; 

20. North 82°54'47" West, a distsvfce #58.90eet/lo a to a Calculated point; 

21. North 48°39'03" West, a dtstanckq[B,653~t tqato a calculated point; 

22, North 21°4043" West a distance of 6~.8** 91 to a calculated point; 

23.North 00°14'42' East, a distance of 52.834eetterali224lculated point; 

24. North 08°20'31 t, East, a distance of 53.76 fe4t tola3¢ #·gllgL,lated point; 

25. North 08°21~04" East, a distance of 38.04 feet to a to,N cakdlated point; 

26, North 12°10'56" West, a distance of 48,92 feet to a tg-a ~catcwi**pint; 
.# y 

27, North 26°26'40" West, a distance of 51.72 feet to a to a Gfy;Fkj@~oi 7 

28. North 09°59'30" Westj a distance 9f 51.78 feet to a to a ca{6~1*¢pcint;/ 
i i 

29. North 09°26'68" West, a distance of 65. 60 fedtto a to a Calcltlt~0,1~~~~j 

f jr-$. /x 
E*ibit~A' / / 5 
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L-- / &1). North 23°17'46" East, a distance of 51.71. feetto a to a calculated point; 

V p, yl. North 34°54'31" East, a distance of 42.87 feetto a to a calculated point 

<.//('.34 48°43'04" East a distance 6f 60.00 feet to a to a calculated point; 

·4-ZEBpoyi 79°~19" East, a distance of 39.39 feet to a to a calculated point; 

34:-4utiftgf*6@' "hst, a distance of 48.87 feetto a to a calculated point; 
v~ $#- O.5:5.L 

... 
35. 11~Fith-#9*6*F<East a distance of 54.70 feetto a to a calculated point; 

:* f j. 
36. North~t)°lyl DP,E-&#4a distance of 38.05 feet to a to a calculated point; 

37.North 16°:~6'C~P' Wdst k di,tihpe of 56,41 feet to a to a calculated point; 

38, North 06°24418"1.Eqstfa .digfence of 49.34 feet to a to a calculated point; 
f f €---\.. 

39· North 34°41'28'l.5*ptru-d~pc~ of 55,35 feetto a to a calculated poiht; 

40. North 08°45'25" \Nbat2*lstaricydf 12.* feet to a to a calculated point; 
-7 f; f 
\\ 1 / j 

THENCE South 70°46'58" East2a·4Ctance of /:00,~ a 1/2" rebar found for an angle 
point in the west line of the 39.4 acres, same,beigg-1~e e~st Iine of the 85.796 acres; 

S f $ . .t 
THENCE North 22°08'01" East, a N~,tafb,4 1*89 feet to a 1/2" rebar with 
;CHAPARRAL' cap found for the nofthw@stmmc#Ohe49.4 acre tract, same being an 
interior corner of the 85.796 acre tract; ,//->\1 t . 

THENC,IE South 62°49'58" East, with the north 'ine44·*4?re tracti same being a 
south line of the 85i796 acre tract, a distance of '165:86/fdet to a 1,/2" rebar found for an 
angle point on the north line of the 39.4 acre tract, also#eindii~solithernmost northeast 
corner of the 85.796 acre tract, also being the soufw~R,pol'n~0{$a 170 acre tract 
described ill Volume 8293, Page 104 of the Deed Recofdsof~ragis9dunty, Texas; 

Z % 
THENCE South 62°31'16"East, continuing with the north Iindof the'39;*®te,tract, same 
being the south line of said 170 acre tract, being the south lii~e pf®07,21*-acre tract 
described in Document No. 2002251950 of the Official Public R*prds gFTktv@County, 
Texas; also being the south line of 39.00 acres described in Volurh@,#941€: Pa#-'802 of 
the Real Property Records of Travis County, Texas; a distance of 151§.1*Iipf to,d 1/2" 
Iron pipe found in the south line of the 39.00 acre tract, fo.r the most nojtl*itmgaf»FR#r 
of the 38.4 acre tract, same being the northwest corner of a 3.56 acre tri#discrib~it?j 
Document No. 2009010572 ofthe Official Public Records of Travis County, 1~€X~i,~ u ~/~. 

i U»a X 
Exhibit"A" 
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/1#*VCE South 27*51 '31" Wasti with an east line of the 39.4 acre tract, same being the l.----/ f / wesfltne of said 3.58 acre tract, also being the wed line of a 75.37 acre tretct described. 
'~,ilfDocdment No. 2008031946 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, 
/ @*!jg-@4(z' iron pipe found for the most Westerly southwest corner of said 75.37 acre. 
\,Arhufat julisf,nce of 548.40 feet and continuing 321.78 feet, lor a total distance of 870,18 
*t Fth#PO'INT-OliBEGINNING, containing 30.580 acres of land, more or less. 

Survexgd'brj.ul~EffMiiI! Bk August 3,2020. 
/ / en /->·. 

Bearing B4*:1~efe»2 Coordinate System of 1983 (NAD83), Centra[ Zone, based on 
GPS solutions,ffom#le.Na#oqal Geodetic Survey (NGS) On-line Positioning User Service 
(OPUS), 

-/ 

Attachments: DravWildd.q~24~Jb·*k500ac 
/ 

" ~f & * 4 * rli #-'*: ~ $"*·o:ejf„A . Wlh . 4 ( L ) 431 . f (%- 0 $,- 
Fi , a _ J .:.„! d ; L _.. 9 

<,utgu,- ' .'*1¢~ 9'f# * 7*¥&A 

Paul J . Flugel 7 ~ / ~ / ¥:··* ~5098 - yjib~ , Registered Professional Land Sd~Wfor/' %3@Ce,23.·324/ 
State of Texas No. 50'98 \/ 1%¢f-%.PB*0/ 
TBPLS Firm No, 10124500 /F ~&*f-

f 

t 
.r y 

(/ Ot 
: t 

t C#./-I -=F -I 

%~...-5.# 
/ 

1 
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/ r EXHIBIT "B" 
/~D) EXCEPTIONS TO CONVEYANCE AND WARRANTY 
\/e 

<,/ 5*SEB#e covenants of record recorded in Volume 6944, Page 780, Deed Records, 
/ TraVI) C&unty, Texas. 

2. 'K.Right**ay Ei,se~hient: 
R,<0ftledA[#*tgiE-5@ Page 519, D eecl Records, Travis County, Texas. 
T6(Fejfas *Wer *lj0# 
Purpo*6vprlte44*g.And supporting structures 
Locati®i· R*rghced>as "may or may not affect Location cannot be plotted.." on survey 
dated January 5,·*D+~Pmpared by Paul J. Flugel, RPLS No. 5096 (the "Survey"). 

3. Easement ori#in,tly i4 f0vor,Af\The Lower Colorado Electric Cooperative, Inc. as 
referenced in Wfdu-kpcdi~cl~~¥olume 650, Page 93, Deed Records, Travis County, 
Texas. .--t / -/ 
Location: Referenc~,gfhNft blanket-type easement, cannot be plotted" on the 
Survey. / < OFF .1 4. Development Agreement:l /'/ / 
Recorded: Document No. 20~16532€Official Public Records, Travis County, Texas. 
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FILED AND RECORDED * 
f 1 OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS 

- .g"- Q•4¢42-sit-
\ ../- IJ2 / 9 **/ Dana DeBeauvoir , County Clerk 

Travis County, Texas 

t A Mar 10 , 2021 03 : 46 PM Fee : $ 74 . 00 
2021051168 

*Electronically Recorded' </f 
1 

15/~~~~l~OM/DPP 
..,:< 

fi/3742004199*k/ ANTY DEED WITH VENDOR'S LIEN 
1 

< /;0Ti©E OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: 
IF YOU ARE A NX~IJRA]J~SON YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL 
OF THE FOLLQW~9 <l*EQ*I~*TION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT 
TRANSEERS AN INIEBESy - IPO 1*EAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR 
RECORD IN THE PUBM'j **0*pS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR 
YOUR DRIVER'S LICENWU,IU*BF]4 

* 
Effective Date : 03 & Macb ,-*/, 3Pzi 

<r . 

Grantor: Samuei~13~ocas ant;Fdesli~arrillo (as to a 64.0625% undivided 
interest); /tn ~ Alexandra Cqrillo and James 7· Lutz (as to a 14.0625% undivided 
interest); 
Christina Carrilk@119'jA.995% undivided interest); and 
Claudia M. Carrillo (as,(6 21,·0~315% undivided interest) 

( r / / Grantor's Mailing Address: 14812 N FM 973 Rd. , - /,--~ 
Manor, Texas 78653-3540-0' 

Grantee: Gregg Lane Dev LLC (k.- 94 h# , 

tr
 

- 

0
 />
 

Grantee's Mailing Address: 101 Parklane Blvd., Ste. 102 
Sugar Land, Texas 77478-5521 \_:, ././j 

Consideration: V./ /D j 
Cash and a portion of the proceeds of a note of even date execute*Ijy Or®*e ~kd 
payable to the order of FRONTIER BANK in the principal amdwd-pf THR*E 
MILLION ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($3,100,0@eot>TNe 
note is secured by a first and superior vendor's lien and superior title re 
this deed and by a first-lien deed of trust of even date from (Jr 

FLA,W £ *4*©#·,A<trustee. 

Jv
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{ f f 41 L-~~~ro~rty (including any improvements): 
# - .*teing that certain tract of land described as containing 59.765 acres, more or less, 

/ /1 ouA of the SUMNER BACON SURVEY No. 62, ABSTRACT No. 63, in Travis 
ibun , Texas and being out of and a part of that certain 60.292 acres of land 

<~,~ Cdescribed in deed to Samuel Barrocas, et al recorded in Document No. 
/ *O)20'>60 Official Public Records, Travis County, Texas, said 59.765 acres 
' 64 rpope#Rihilarly described by metes and bounds on Exhibit "A" attached 
41]s:Eed@nd incdfpdfated herein. 

Reservatk,s,fi®om,k:onveyalh?: None / Jxt 3>. '#. 
Exceptions t4:e*fknk:lnd Warranty: 

The items<~lstedU~*ijiibil "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

Grantor, for 4 dlxiA;21~ij,q*#subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the 
Exceptions to Conveyaace and-,Wardnty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property, 
together with all and singul-arffigi*Ikaqd appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have 
and to hold it to Grantee 4*Omnt*s 1*s, successors, and assigns forever. Grantor binds 
Grantor and Grantor's heirs add sac&20 ant and forever defend all and singular the 

1 1 
Property to Grantee and Glu*eys be' ssors, and assigns against every person 
whomsoever lawfully claiming oit;p·~§*ill : or any part thereof when the claim is by, 
through, or under Grantor but not otkerwjs. ' is30-*e Reservations from Conveyance and 
the Exceptions to Conveyance and W*arfanty. / \ 

%/ /3 ) The vendor's lien against and supqj6r tit~to the ~*opeity are retained until each note 
described is fully paid according to its termshat *highimethis deed will become absolute. 

h. 
FRONTIER BANK, at Grantee's request, hatbaid-i~ Aph to Grantor that portion of the 

purchase price of the Property that is evidenced b# tlli;gipst-lien note. The first and superior 
vendor's lien against and superior title to the Propei:ty aTE retaihed··fur the benefit of FRONTIER 
BANK and are transferred to FRONTIER BANK witliBm rlst Grantor. 

rd to 1¥9Kr 
*/sllpelk 
n tbersarn, 
d. excel)t f 

.r-*our 

'ION-e#,Plto 
GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THA 44 EXPERIENCED IN 
THE OWNERSHIP, DEVELOPMENT, AND OPERAI LBERrIES SIMILAR TO 
THE PROPERTY AND THAT PRIOR TO THE CLOSING ?AT~ *tiNYEE INSPECTED 
THE PROPERTY TO ITS SATISFACTION AND IS QOAUFIEp/t0*IAKE SUCH 
INSPECTIONS. GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT Y LYING ON 
GRANTEE'S OR GRANTEE'S REPRESENTATIVES' INSPECTI Am~OPERTY 
AND NOT UPON ANY STATEMENTS, ORAL OR WRITTEN, VIE BEEN 
MADE OR MAY BE MADE OR PURPORTEDLY MADE BY GRANYQR~'QR«N4 OF ITS 
REPRESENTATIVES. GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT G]f4dd'*E~JLH*h OR 
GRANTEE'S REPRESENTATIVES HAVE THOROUGHLY INSPECTEDbd<fp' E ED 
THE PROPERTY TO THE EXTENT DEEMED NECESSARY BY GRANTEE] 
ENABLE GRANTEE TO EVALUATE THE CONDITION OF THE PROPE 4444 
OTHER ASPECTS OF THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED-TOf TTI.Fh 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY, AND 4~g* 2«-'~b 

t fh t Special Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien U/. /.J Page 2 f~ 
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~f~QKNOWLEDGES THAT GRANTEE IS RELYING SOLELY UPON ITS OWN OR ITS 

-/RBPR]bENTATIVES' INSPECTION, EXAMINATION AND EVALUATION OF THE 
/fkf)P~fiY. AS A MATERIAL PART OF THE CONSIDERATION FOR THE PURCHASE 
40#yBE,AOPERTY, GRANTEE HEREBY AGREES TO ACCEPT TIIE PROPERTY IN ITS 

'9*S 09~WHERE IS", CONDITION AND WITH ALL FAULTS AND DEFECTS, AND 
*r#AJM*ESENTATIODIS AND WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR 

BY OPERATION OF LAW, EXCEPT ONLY THE TITLE 
LY SET FORTH IN THIS DEED. WITHOUT LIMITING THE 
XOREGOING, GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES 

THAT GEANTOR)*NDjiB*NTOR'S OFFICERS, AGENTS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, 
A'rrORN#YS,€6~*CIDAS AND AFFILIATES f'GRANTOR'S RELATED PARTES") 
HAVE MAI)1~ ]30, *Mf, *ECIFICALLY DISCLAIM, AND GRANTEE ACCEPTS THAT 

IMRLI@D, rOK,/ A,Waf®3 
WARMNyIE%fEXI»3,S 
GENERKL» pf.»E ' 

GRANTOR 7 t-ELATED PARTIES HAVE DISCLAIMED, ANY AND ALL 
REPRESENTAA0 NTIES OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OR 
ARISING BY OPE k? 4*9(, EXCEPT AS TO TITLE AS HEREINABOVE 
PROVIDED AND S pt/IiIE' CLOSING DOCUMENTS, OF OR RELATING TO 
THE PROPERTY, 11 WiTHOUT LIMITATION, OF OR RELATING TO (i) THE 
USE, INCOME POTENTI4%gEN SES, OPERATION, CHARACTERISTICS OR 
CONDITION OF THE PROPER ,ANY PORTION THEREOF, INCLUDING WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, WARRANTIE{~ QFiOYT~BIPFA, HABITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, 
DESIGN OR FITNESS FOR 4*» IC#OR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE; Oi) THE 
NATURE, MANNER, CONSTI<1*~jfNDITION, STATE OF REPAIR OR LACK OF 
REPAIR OF ANY IMPROVEMEN~S I,ejCATED OFRIE PROPERTY, ON THE SURFACE 
OR SUBSURFACE THEREOF, W~HER o#N6T O*IOUS, VISIBLE OR APPARENT; 
(iii) THE NATURE OR QUALITY OF CQNSTRO*TI~N, STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR 
ENGINEERING OF THE PROPERTY© (ip)-'THE' Cf)MPLIANCE OF OR BY THE 
PROPERTY OR ITS OPERATION WfKH ANY ~KWS, RULES, ORDINANCES OR 
REGULATIONS OF ANY GOVERNMANIAkvdJTHQRITY OR BODY HAVING 
HJRISDICTION. INCLUDING. WITHOUT ./LIMITANON. ALL APPLICABLE 

=!zml 

------------' / . .- .- -- -- .- ... .. .I · , . 1. _ '. ./ 

SUBDIVISION AND ZONING LAWS; (v) THE £148ONMENTAL CONDITION OF THE 
PROPERTY AND THE PRESENCE OR *BSENCI.--OFN CONTAMINATION BY 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, OR THE COMPLIA 
RECrULATIONS OR LAWS PERTAINING TO THE ~I~ 

PROPERTY WITH 
HE ENVIRONMENT; 

AND (vi) THE SOIL CONDITIONS, DRAINAGE CRjDIN{Y' ~HARACTERISTICS, 
UTILITIES OR OTHER CONDITIONS EXISTING IN, ONZOK UNDWKTHE PROPERTY. 
GRANTEE HEREBY EXPRESSLY ASSUMES ALL RIN[KS/f UKBUdTIES, CLAIMS, 
DAMAGES, AND COSTS AND AGREES THAT GRANTOR~*ALL Moy#E LIABLE FOR 
ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL,\~>64mlt~pAMAGES, 
RESULTING OR ARISING FROM OR RELATED TO TH USE, 
CONDITION, LOCATION, MAINTENANCE, REPAIR OR THE 
PROPERTY . »·· 

RAUIP, 

0 When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the 1 ~~~ 

=Signatures appear on next page== /uh\>/ X ... 
t fh t Special Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien U/. /-~J Page 3 
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GRANTOR: 

i rr <jldi~tog.t J I - UD.16 tty 

Samuel Barrocas 

Teresa Carrillo 
Ltfo 

f 
2 JF#6s T. Lutz 
\/ f 4. 1 

(C ... 14 , < 
Alexandra Carrillo 

t / Ch-

\./,/A. L-5 
L_y & 

I 

/~Ch%{stina Carrillo 

Kudj#,NACalillo 

f . THE STkr 1-/*-- -h'. 
COUNTY OF »\ 

This instrument was acknoJi;2(ged**re mhlr 
Samuel Barrocas. 

<b 

. dak of ,2021, by 

\ /i 

(SEAL) 
Notary Pub14 

Pie.ase hGM Fl fj · ·l l 

Special Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien 
Page 4 
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# 

GRANTOR: 

Samuel Barrocas 

Teresa Carrillo 
r,-2, 

r 

3 
f 

James T. Lutz 
I /\ 

-·-~ - Alexandra Carrillo lit 
/ 

) . 1 . 
t /O' Chffstina Carrillo 

T 

l~r 
<tlqpdla 1*L,¥1110 

/ 

THE STATE OF Hr~ ):Aa ~r -8~C_ < r 
COUNTY OF·rrrT-Fr .,-i- - - -n~ 

This instrument was aclcnowledge~tbq~ore me on 
Samuel Barroeas. i 

e ,2021, by 

*f ff\... 
(S EA L) 

Notary 

l r-~&; 
( cf)) / 

%. 

X..4 / j. 
t f t,. 

Special Warranty Deed with Vendor ' s Lien , 
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·.*' · »6&;*** AUL··PURFOSE,-A©#**w&,js©@0#iEMT CIVIL CODE § 1189 
4 #R*144#t@4*qte@=DGSG*Ne**,rft=UA,k#nf,F,YI+.4..p...,4.,Witwi.Wx.Cf#EV~ 

*hc#*y p®15 *P#ief : offic:er cbm-pletlng fhti·8*rtifibdt6: verifies' only the identity of the individual who signed the 
doc~ihie~~~*:Ahicg*Ederf,ficiate is attadhedi ahtfndt the tfuthfOIftdss, accuracy, or valjdity of that document, 

/ ) t>f 
State of CBJ»fALA,%5« 1) 
County of \-.- Shn.RateaJ--,-3 ~ ) 

on 54~nn,4·r-<46~v> > before me, Samir K Mehta, Notary Public 
Here insert Name and Title of the Omcer 

personaliy appearih/6~P'Uifh BARAOCAS, TE AESA CARRILLO 
Name(s) of Signer(s) 

who proved to me Qn the. hdls- pfs*lsfaQtoiy evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) 0/are 
subsclibed. to the within:'instkf~i*·amA.apkhpwledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in 
hi,Aher/tb@ir authorized dapabitiKijik), *ilftndt by hist»r/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), 
of the efrtity Opb~behdli: dfwhjcftijh&.b.esorj® ?et~d,>xecuted the instrument. 

=r 

/ *~ 14-ertify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws 
r<1/ ,/of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph 

is true,afid borrect. 
pnffk»a»rlyj and and official seal. 

. 

5AMIR K. MEHTA \ sUrt·6/A . k. fylj3(J··€· 
# t5?Qc-t ·1.&1 San Mateo County E ~/- - -:~Signature of Notary Public 
i 1Gr Commission # 2243156 

*~'*' My Comm, Expire Jun 15,2022 ~ 

\\ 
Piace Notary Seal Above ( (~1) -· OPT/ONAL L 3 /· ·~ 

Though this section is optional, completing this Information chn·,Iet,plktter,tidn of the document or 
fraudulent reattachmeht of this form to an unlntet}Eed~'~yrrie~i. 

Description of Attached Document D E (i jf). L- ./I/h 
Title or Type of Document 5 PEG Al WAQQAN 1'~ DocuMent-·ljat6: «, 
Number of Pages : Signer ( s ) Other Than Named Above : ~ '/ n ) 
Capaclty«es) Claimed by Signer{s) 
Signer ' s Name : Signer ' s Name : 2 } 

O Corporate Officer - Title(8): Il Corporate Officer - Tiil<¢4: /iI~-. 
E] Partner - O Umited O General O Partner - E Umited Ola*%-iD j 
D Individual O Attorney In Fact ¤ Individual Il Attorney ]1; Fpu< =- / 
O Trustee C] Guardian or Conservator D Trustee [J Guardian qr~€KAE~tpr'~-
O Other: O Other: 
Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing: -/ ~/3 ) 
t**GM*=*08*r*¢ES**40~:=5*fRMR5®m**:5**66«®6*%WM*:ma=mf**;**bt~*5%MRS®*<St**9&*S»M•26,«*24*weeee*M.*6*m=:**ces*s&=56*4t$*w/dw df&SXLN~.w.Rkrwd2.v.if#6*E~*Yf#9w.¢%¢2~ 5 f~ 

/ 
©2014 National Notary Association · www.NatlonaINotary.org · 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Itehf #5907 -,v * 
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/»Nxiklt § 
tebtp*-- \L 

f /. J i ghtens,·uq.Fnt--~s acknowi¤ged~t~fore me on the day of , 2021, by 
Tecfurue:.3 o/ -------~ 

(ft>£) > A.2'. ~r / 03 .- h Notary Aiblic , State of 

THE STATE Of ./7€«S,-k 
i / 

COUNTY OF »Lf/, %' /\ 
l L td >/ 

This instrument~was-·~*i6¥*ctged before me on thc /'Z·A.el, 2021, by 
James T . Lutz . f f C --\. 

(SEAL) ;*l,L-3&V ~AN~PHA~AB 
14 # By~pta4 Ip , j # 7 * iamly rwbx *Z3~<..-,·?*#':e~kgust31,2021 ..':=J'.., 

THE STATE OF 7 * 64 * tf § / 
% // /r.., 

COUNTY OF )1*,„k § <5 4/>/// 
This instrument was acknowledged be6e-me-Ljr-fhc t#td%.42021, by 

Alexandra Carrillo. 
DAN PHARES %-/ 

( S E A L ) 1~t:~I~ My Notary ID #7312892~. J--
"i T+'· ·*+.'- Expires August 31,2021NgariJ /2»13 

THE STATE OF /*/>3 § 

: 27'-day 

~-ubH, State of 

Pif/of 

Pu~bjier~tiige of 

* f * § 6 
COUNTY OF /;ZA/• k § l f---/ /> f. f~-; 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the ptt*2-, - ' < ',2021, by 
Christina Carrillo. fk~>' h 

(SEAL) DAN PHARES lk ) U~s~9 ? 
©4/M MyNotary ID#73128*No~ry Public,ltate of 6-16603-

V / rh 1 1341*~ ExpiresAugust31, 2021 ~-~ 

,. 

- i r-h. 
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'r ~,/ /thig' instrument was acknowledged before me on the 5 day of f'KRNI(th , 2021, by 
' 

Qmtdi@-1*t~ ~- -

-_ Cl Cpuw l / 
ublie, State f r (TU) A 6 

14101! l kQWINOWEZ 'i ,.b,Z~*,f,i,PO.Ur:STATEON 1 
0 i2!ff' #n.'!LI** ¥A 203! /, 

/ ..119,14 t~ 

.v· ~ / F:\RMALBERS\1396 · Barreeas, 3~~\~102--Ssle ofManor Properly\59 acres\Closing Docs\Deed-Special Warranty Deed -59 acres- 3-3-21.doe 

JON]AQUINONEZ 

L~~,i ·-/ LU,>' Mycomm. Ekplrg; hla,9,2024 
- \~ ~,~ -14(j':,gjij piMACOUNTYZ NO.582433 

NOTARYPIBLB-STATEOFNEONA 

- f / < N - u ,= e = 6 .-, ~ . / I / d »@ 

l O / /A 
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Ffth l 4</f# x %. 
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EXHIBIT"A" 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

Offlce: 512-443-1724 
Fax: 512-389-0948 

4. Professional Land Surveying, Inc. 
Surveying and Mapping 8500 McCall Lane 

Austin, Texas 78744 

SUMNERBA90N,80RVEY No. 62, ABSTRACT No. 63 
TRAVIS GPUNrt TEXAS,) 

A DESCRIPTK)N 01*93%5*hket BEING A PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT 
OF LAND S-rRFED-·*XfbNyKiN 60.292 ACRES. MORE OR LESS, OUT OF THE 
SUMNER BACON SWRVEDIQr-62·pABSTRACT NO. 63, IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS 
AS DESCRIBED ki>OjS~:FRIAUJ-ION DEED RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 
2020120760 OFFICIAL,PUw»akC~)RDS jgqAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING 
THE SAME LAND Cd+IVEYRD TQ TNE C#RRILLO FAMILY PARTNERSHIP IN 
DOCUMENT NO.. 2013*967, t]*4CIAL#PUBLIC RECORDS, TRAVIS COUNTY, 
TEXAS; SAiD 59.765 ACRE§.B*G 1*>Ri PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES 
&'BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS: / - /i 

BEGINNING at a 1/2" rebar fou@1 in the north [idfkof-wa*pf Gregg Lane (variable width 
:right-of-way), being the southeast comer **id 60.24 acr4 tract, and also the southwest 
comer ofa 15.74 acre tract described itp[)ocugidilt Np 2036051094 of the Official Public 
Records of Travis County, Texas, from,thicif@ 13Ddt Typ6 ] 1 disk found in. the north right-
of-way of Gregg Lane, for the southek,t ¢€rner Bf-'& 36,14 acre tract described in 
Document No. 2014113251 of the Official }*wblioj:t*MfasoNyavis County, Texas bears 
South 62°01(41' East a distance of 1995.25 feet,/ g,-
THENCE North 62°17'26" West, with the south line ~Dbd 6(J,292 acre tract, same being 
the north rlght-of-way line of. Gregg Lane, a dlstaAQeof213*jelaet* a calculated point 
in the approximate centerljne bf Wilbarger Creek; 

THENCE with the approximate centerline of Wilbarger (Fre*, beifig ~ie west line of said 
60.292 acre tract, and the east line of an 85.796 acr*jraknesc*efApcument No, 
2008118867 of the Official Public records of Travis Coutttyr-*e~g, thejo'~owing thirty-
tWO (32) courses:. 

1. North 73°18'55" East, a distance of46.89 feet to ato a b*ulatedpoigrl 

2. North 65°28'25" East, a distance of 50.67 feetto a to a calctllaled pojt*~ 
I 

3. North 51 °1042" East, a distance oT 48.88 feet to a to a caiculakd,43cill>, , ~ i</ / / 
4, North 48°30'24"East, a distance of46.23 feet to a to a cal®ulated 06 <~-
5. North.49°14'4911 East, a distance of 52.77 feet to a to a calculated po . A \/ / 

6, North 45*14'65" East, a distance of 55.96 feet to a to a calculated point; l »5 
Exhibit "A" / 
Special Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien f 
Page l V 
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0/' 27. North 43°43'26" East a distance of 52.86 feet to a fo a calculated point; 

, / ,%, North 41°05'22'i East, a distance of 48.00 feet to a to a calculated point; 

\./ / gryldrth 32°42'55" East, a distance of 42.39 feet to a to a calculated point; 

'C 10.*P<*th 3¥€034" Eastt a dlstance of 43.28 feet to a to a calculated point; 

41. North jf4°5¢4€#ast, a distance of 45.09 feet to a to a caiculated point;· 
\.. 7 jr t ....? * tr~ $ . ~ 12. tlortl~20550'5©East, a distance of 58.26 feet to a to a calculated point 

:* t j 
13. No#fh 1$431 8~i-Raft, a distance of 55.36 feet te a ta a Calculated point; 

\; l r---
14. North 1]~°0413:~t'JE@~tu"ql~jance of 59.87 feet to ato a calculated- point; 

15. North 11 D44'@N'G~fidiqtaftce of 49.40 feet taato a calculated point 
r / , . 

\/j-/..D \ 16, North 20°31'26",Easkf-dttsta*ce #49.47 feettoa to a calculated point; 

17. Nofth 26°12'001¥ EAKt, a,dlkta~be,df,a98 feet to a to a calculated point; 
ij j 

18. North 19°47'64" East,»Iisfanoe of ~§22 f?gtto ato a ca[culated point; 

19. North:08°36t09" East, a dist~M-~f-#5:62)fee~to ato a calculated point; 
. t 

20. North 32'55!35" East, a distan%ie ~-55~**~t to a to a calculated point; 

21. North 47°27'44"East, a distance t.f 5*81*iei tJK to a calculated point; 
L IL/ / 

22. North 45°04'59" East,* a distance of 514§..f0*f@Fto~ calculated point 

23.. North 43°53'12" East, a distance of 32.75 f~et ito a t6 a,|calculated point; 
L, 'V », 

24. North 08°50'46~ East, a distance of 41.41 fe@t tu-41¢. -apa~91*ed point; 

25. North 05°45'161' West, a distance of 32.84 feet toNdp-§ c*ul#IM Point; 

26. North 01 °1908" East a distance of 35.86 feet to a tC*<alcw{AIDd pj~~t; 

27. North 14°04'03" East, a distance of 26.76 feet to a to a ca~ujat@416% 
.r ? 

28, North 34°11'10"East, a distance of 54.41 feet to a to a calcu d'p*i~t-~~ 

29. North 26°59'21" East, a distance of 41.68 feet to a to a calculateol,Ebll .I. 

Exhibit"A" 
Special Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien 
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1~,r=*~~~. North 36°09'53"East, a distance of43.97 feet to atoa calculated point 

·J~/:/ 3'I~ North 25°00'27" East, a distance of 44,74 feet to a to a calculated point; 
3 . I 

</~~*FNohh 00°27'57" East, a distance of 24.90 feet to a to a calculated point for the 
' / li?rth~est corner of the 60,292 acre tract, being the southwest corner of a 39.4 

I, L-#cr@4Mbfniiestribed in Document No. 2004009801 of the Official Public Records 
%-_oft,dvis Cmtntv Texas-; 

ib 
' THENEPEISpwfft tt.°§;~bi~2#st with the south line of said 39.4 acre tra-ct, same being the 

north line<of th«BQ>92'ttf& tract, passing a 1/2 " rebar at 20.62 feet, and continuing for 
. a total disfafice.0(10*71 feet to a 1/2 " rebar with <Chaparral' cap set; 

THENCE Sohtjy®K41'52~Eaft; crossing the 60.292 acre tract s distance of 308.96 feet 
to a 1/2" rebar fidur#ffor<an,Jinte»Ncorner of the 60,292 acre tract, same being the 
southernmost sol~hees~ cdpA*Fhftbef 39.4 acre tract, 
THENCE South 62°04*~'Egtf~h-t~e north line oftha 60.292 acre tract, same being the 
south line of the 39.4 afelr*wt-a'4istaece of 551.18 feetto a 1/2" rebar found with plastic 
cap for the.southeast cotil~f ollh»©.~ acre tiact; 
THENCE South 81°50'55" k478optMuiri3\0tl·Ahe north line oftbe 60.292 acre tract a 
distance of 250.39 feet to a *jnop,ijibejoOnd in for the northeast corner of the 60.292 
acre tract, same being the north#est.26rner of saj*1:§74 acre tract; 

/ 

THENCE South 27*32'42"West, with the egstlineof the 60.292 acre tract„ same being 
the west line of.said 15.74 acre tract, .erdistarIEe) of )131.13 feet to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING; containing 59,765 acres ¢ la,€ mpr6 or,Iess; 

3 
,-

Surveyed on the ground on August 3,2020. (G 
Bearing Basis: The Texas Coordinate System of 1983RN&E)8§, (}entraf Zone, based on 
GPS solutions from the National Geodetic Survey (NGI$) {®-Iitie~}0~jt~onlng User Service 
(OPUS). k.-3/> J 
Attachments: DraWing 1662-001-59.755ao -.,=>.-

(J 47'f 8-25- Zo» 6096 

Paul J. Flugel 
Registered Professional Land Sun/eyor 
State of Texas No. 5096 
TBPLS Firm No. 10124500 AN ' J j \ »>/ k. f . 
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t . r < EXHIBIT " B " 
/ A EXCEPTIONS TO CONVEYANCE AND WARRANTY 

-y *kiE. ,venants of record recorded in Document No. 2017165295 Official Public 
s / «Record is County, Texas. 

2, ' C giIktlv in favor of The Lower Colorado Electric Cooperative, Inc. as 
Ufb,662d in *3#Gcorled in Volume 650, Page 93, Deed Records, Travis County, 

Lbgti6n:Aeferen6*0§2'Subject to, blanket-type easement" on survey dated September 
18,2()~P64*?*A530a~| J. Flugel, RPLS No. 5096 (the "Survey"). 

g f t 
3. Right of Way.]%*niERN 

Recorded: V6!Wne *8~, Plage 1451, Deed Records, Travis County, Texas. 
To: Manville *a#r Slfpill*3;e*Ib 
Purpose: Pl]?elme ~& ,~ >V 
Location: RefereiiE*1,-di~§:xf~tek~ "May or may not affect, location cannot.be plotted 
from description...'K\.,-0«L \ 

4. Development Agreemekt: Lj' /~./ 33 
Recorded: Document NoJ~~~52~0#icial Public Records, Travis County, Texas. 

5. Drainage Easement: 
Recorded: Document No. 2020160506,~ff~ip,1-~ub~ Records, Travis County, Texas. 
To: Travis County, Texas f if>1// 
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Corporations Section 
P.O.Box 13697 
Austin, Texas 78711-3697 

Ruth R. Hughs 
Secretary of State 

Office of the Secretary of State 

CERTIFICATE OF FILING 
OF 

Gregg Lane Dev LLC 
File Number: 803914637 

The undersigned, as Secretary of State of Texas, hereby certifies that a Certificate of Formation for the 
above named Domestic Limited Liability Company (LLC) has been received in this office and has been 
found to conform to the applicable provisions of law. 

ACCORDINGLY, the undersigned, as Secretary of State, and by virtue of the authority vested in the 
secretary by law, hereby issues this certificate evidencing filing effective on the date shown below. 

The issuance of this certificate does not authorize the use of a name in this state in violation of the rights 
of another under the federal Trademark Act of 1946, the Texas trademark law, the Assumed Business or 
Professional Name Act, or the common law. 

Dated: 01/27/2021 

Effective: 01/27/2021 

~KYE Ok 

610 
Ruth R. Hughs 
Secretary of State 

Phone: (512) 463-5555 
Prepared by: Melissa Kerr 

Come visit us on the internet at https://www.sos.texas.gov/ 
Fax: (512) 463-5709 Dial: 7-1-1 for Relay Services 

TID: 10306 Document: 1023538540002 



Secretary of State 
P.O. Box 13697 
Austin, TX 78711-3697 
FAX: 512/463-5709 

Filing Fee: $300 

0-W. 

Certificate of Formation 
Limited Liability Company 

Filed in the Office of the 
Secretary of State of Texas 

Filing #: 803914637 01/27/2021 
Document #: 1023538540002 

Image Generated Electronically 
for Web Filing 

Article 1 - Entity Name and Type 
The filing entity being formed is a limited liability company. The name of the entity is: 

Greqq Lane Dev LLC 
Article 2 - Registered Agent and Registered Office 

FA. The initial registered agent is an organization (cannot be company named above) by the name of: 

OR 
'VB. The initial registered agent is an individual resident of the state whose name is set forth below: 
Name: 
Sudharshan Vembutty 
C. The business address of the registered agent and the registered office address is: 
Street Address: 
101 Parklane Blvd. 
Suite 102 Sugar Land TX 77478 

Consent of Registered Agent 
EA. A copy of the consent of registered agent is attached. 

OR 
PB. The consent of the registered agent is maintained by the entity. 

Article 3 - Governing Authority 
PA. The limited liability company is to be managed by managers. 

OR 
EB. The limited liability company will not have managers. Management of the company is reserved to the members. 
The names and addresses of the governing persons are set forth below: 
Manager 1: (Business Name) Gregg Lane Manager LLC 
Address 101 Parklane Blvd. Suite 102 Sugar Land TX, USA 77478 

Article 4 - Purpose 
The purpose for which the company is organized is forthe transaction of any and all lawful business for which limited 
liability companies may be organized under the Texas Business Organizations Code. 

Suoolemental Provisions / Information 



[The attached addendum, if any, is incorporated herein by reference.] 

Organizer 
The name and address of the organizer are set forth below. 
Kishan D. Patel 3 Sugar Creek Center Blvd., Suite 100, Sugar Land, Texas 77478 

Effectiveness of Filing 
IVA. This document becomes effective when the document is filed by the secretary of state. 

OR 
FB. This document becomes effective at a later date, which is not more than ninety (90) days from the date of its 
signing. The delayed effective date is: 

Execution 
The undersigned affirms that the person designated as registered agent has consented to the appointment. The 
undersigned signs this document subject to the penalties imposed by law for the submission of a materially false or 
fraudulent instrument and certifies under penalty of perjury that the undersigned is authorized underthe provisions of 
law governing the entity to execute the filing instrument. 
Kishan D. Patel, Attorney-in-Fact 
Signature of Organizer 

FILING OFFICE COPY 



MDEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 
~INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 

CINCINNATI OH 45999-0023 

Date of this notice: 01-29-2021 

Employer Identification Number: 
86-1760388 

Form: SS-4 

Number of this notice: CP 575 G 
GREGG LANE DEV LLC 
SUDHARSHAN VEMBUTTY SOLE MBR 
101 PARKLANE BLVD STE 102 For assistance you may call us at: 
SUGAR LAND, TX 77478 1-800-829-4933 

IF YOU WRITE, ATTACH THE 
STUB AT THE END OF THIS NOTICE. 

WE ASSIGNED YOU AN EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 

Thank you for applying for an Employer Identification Number (EIN). We assigned you 
EIN 86-1760388. This EIN will identify you, your business accounts, tax returns, and 
documents, even if you have no employees. Please keep this notice in your permanent 
records. 

When filing tax documents, payments, and related correspondence, it is very important 
that you use your EIN and complete name and address exactly as shown above. Any variation 
may cause a delay in processing, result in incorrect information in your account, or even 
cause you to be assigned more than one EIN. If the information is not correct as shown 
above, please make the correction using the attached tear off stub and return it to us. 

A limited liability company (LLC) may file Form 8832, Entity Classification Election, 
and elect to be classified as an association taxable as a corporation. If the LLC is 
eligible to be treated as a corporation that meets certain tests and it will be electing S 
corporation status, it must timely file Form 2553, Election by a Small Business 
Corporation. The LLC will be treated as a corporation as of the effective date of the S 
corporation election and does not need to file Form 8832. 

To obtain tax forms and publications, including those referenced in this notice, 
visit our Web site at www.irs.gov. If you do not have access to the Internet, call 
1-800-829-3676 (TTY/TDD 1-800-829-4059) or visit your local IRS office. 

IMPORTANT REMINDERS: 

* Keep a copy of this notice in your permanent records. This notice is issued only 
one time and the IRS will not be able to generate a duplicate copy for you. You 
may give a copy of this document to anyone asking for proof of your EIN. 

* Use this EIN and your name exactly as they appear at the top of this notice on all 
your federal tax forms. 

* Refer to this EIN on your tax-related correspondence and documents. 

If you have questions about your EIN, you can call us at the phone number or write to 
us at the address shown at the top of this notice. If you write, please tear off the stub 
at the bottom of this notice and send it along with your letter. If you do not need to 
write us, do not complete and return the stub. 

Your name control associated with this EIN is GREG. You will need to provide this 
information, along with your EIN, if you file your returns electronically. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 
[HI E 



(IRS USE ONLY) 575G 01-29-2021 GREG O 9999999999 SS-4 

Keep this part for your records. CP 575 G (Rev. 7-2007) 

Return this part with any correspondence 
so we may identify your account. Please CP 575 G 
correct any errors in your name or address. 

9999999999 

Your Telephone Number Best Time to Call DATE OF THIS NOTICE: 01-29-2021 
( ) - EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 86-1760388 

FORM: SS-4 NOBOD 

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 
CINCINNATI OH 45999-0023 
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII 

GREGG LANE DEV LLC 
SUDHARSHAN VEMBUTTY SOLE MBR 
101 PARKLANE BLVD STE 102 
SUGAR LAND, TX 77478 


